
 

 

Committee Report 

J Joint Report of the Environment, 
Transportation and Management 
Committees 
For the Metropolitan Council meeting of August 22, 2012 

Item: 2012-223 

 

 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Date Prepared: August 15, 2012 

Subject: 2012 Unified Operating Budget Amendment 

 

 

 
Proposed Action:  
 
That the Metropolitan Council:  Amend the 2012 Unified Operating Budget as indicated and in 
accordance with attached tables. 
 
Summary of Committee Discussion / Questions:  
 
Management Committee – August 8, 2012:   Staff presented the business item and answered 
Committee-members questions.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Transportation Committee – August 13, 2012:  Staff presented the business item and answered 
Committee-members questions.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Environment Committee – August 14, 2012:  Staff presented the business item and answered 
Committee-members questions.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 



 

Business Item  

M 
Management Committee 
Transportation Committee:  August 13, 2012 

Environment Committee:  August 14, 2012 

Metropolitan Council:  August 22, 2012 

Item: 2012-223 

Meeting date:  August 8, 2012  

ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Date: August 2, 2012 

Subject: 2012 Unified Operating Budget Amendment 

District(s), Member(s):  All 

Policy/Legal Reference: MN Statutes section 473.13, sub. 1  --  Council Budget 

Requirements 

Staff 

Prepared/Presented: 
Mary Bogie (602-1359) Chief Financial Officer 

Paul Conery (602-1374) Director, Budget & Operations 

Division/Department: All 

Proposed Action 

 

That the Metropolitan Council:  
 Amend the 2012 Unified Operating Budget as indicated and in accordance with 

attached tables. 
 

Background 

 
Staff recommends the following revisions to the 2012 budget.   

 
 

Regional Administration 
Change in Revenues: $0;  Expenditures: $500,000;  Reserves: ($500,000) 
 

 $500,000 is requested for the implementation of the Grants Management System.  
This will require the use of reserves.  Reserves will continue to meet Council 

Target. 
 
 

 
Transportation 

Change in Revenues: $521,260;  Expenditures: $3,016,260;   
Reserves: ($2,495,000) 
 

 $2,865,000 is requested to cover the expenses related to the Metro Mobility ridership 
increase.  This is offset by anticipated $310,000 increase in fare-base revenue and 

$60,000 state fuel tax credits.  The rest is offset by using reserves of $2,495,000. 
 

 $151,260 is requested to set up a pass-through grant to MVTA to pay for upcoming I-
35W CMAQ expansion service.  This is offset by federal grant revenue.   

 

 



 

Environmental Services 

Change in Expenditures: $2,400,000;  Reserves: ($2,400,000) 
 

 $2,400,000 is requested to cover Litigation costs associated with PFOS.  This will require 
the use of reserves.  Reserves will continue to meet Council Target. 
 

 
 

  
  

Rationale 

 
Staff is recommending the following revisions to the 2012 budget.   

 

Funding 

The proposed operating budget amendment makes the following changes to the 2012 
Unified Operating Budget.  

 
 

Adopted

Budget

Previous

Amendments

Proposed

Amendment

Proposed

Budget

Revenues

Operating 535,652,175$       206,481$              370,000$              536,228,656$       

Pass Through 98,899,437           3,220,510             151,260                102,271,207         

Debt Service 143,629,534         -                            -                            143,629,534         

Total Revenues 778,181,146$       3,426,991$           521,260$              782,129,397$       

Expenditures

Operating 536,345,778$       6,525,220$           5,765,000$           548,635,998$       

Pass Through 95,262,229           3,220,510             151,260                98,633,999           

Debt Service 148,698,643         -                            -                            148,698,643         

Total Expenditures 780,306,650$       9,745,730$           5,916,260$           795,968,640$       

Surplus / (Deficit) (2,125,504)$          (6,318,739)$          (5,395,000)$          (13,839,243)$        

 
 

Know Support / Opposition 

 
Committee Actions: 
Transportation Committee:  August 13, 2012 

Environment Committee:  August 14, 2012 
 

 
 



 

 1 

 



 

 1 

Business Item  

 
Environment Committee Item: 2012-223 

Meeting date:  August 14, 2012 

Management Committee:  August 8, 2012  

For the Council Meeting of Aug 22, 2012 

 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Date: August 2, 2012 

Subject: 2012 Unified Operating Budget Amendment 

District(s), Member(s):  All 

Policy/Legal Reference: Policies 3-1(budgets) and 3-8 (target fund balances) 
/ MN Statutes 473.13 (budget) and 473.517 (reserve 

fund) 

Staff Prepared/Presented: John Atkins 

Division/Department: MCES  

Proposed Action 

That the Metropolitan Council amend the 2012 Unified Operating Budget for 
Environmental Services to increase expenditures by $2.4 million. 

Background 

Litigation costs associated with PFOS issues were not anticipated and not included in the 
2012 budget.  However, these costs have become material and increased substantially 
and are expected to continue throughout the current year and into 2013.  

Rationale 

This amendment authorizes amending the MCES 2012 Operating Budget to increase 
expenditures to cover the estimated litigation costs through 2012. The proposed MCES 

2013 Operating Budget is separately being revised to include anticipated 2013 PFOS 
litigation costs.    

Funding 

The Wastewater Operating Contingency Reserve Fund had $30.5 million at 12/31/11 and 
is anticipated to have about $26 million at 12/31/12. The minimum target fund balance 

for the wastewater reserve and contingency fund is $12 million. 

Known Support / Opposition 

None 

 



 

 1 

Business Item  

T 
Transportation Committee Item: 2012-223 

Meeting date:  August 13, 2012 

Management Committee:  August 8, 2012 

Metropolitan Council:  August 22, 2012 

 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Date: July 31, 2012 

Subject: 2012 Unified Operating Budget Amendment 

District(s), Member(s):  All 

Policy/Legal Reference: MN Statutes Section 473.13, sub. 1 – Council Budget 

Requirements 

Staff Prepared/Presented: Arlene McCarthy, Director, MTS, (651) 602-1217 

Amy Vennewitz, Deputy Director, MTS, (651) 602-1058 

Sean Pfeiffer, Principal Financial Analyst, MTS, (651) 

602-1887 

Division/Department: Transportation / Metropolitan Transportation Services 

  

Proposed Action 

That the Council amend the 2012 Unified Operating Budget in accordance with the 
attached table. 

Background 

MTS is requesting operating budget amendments as a result of Metro Mobility ridership 

growth and a Minnesota Valley Transit Authority (MVTA) Congestion Mitigation and Air 
Quality (CMAQ) grant for I-35W South service as described below. 
 

Metro Mobility, by federal law, is not permitted to deny trip requests by ADA certified 
riders that begin and end within ¾ mile of any all-day fixed route service during the 

times fixed route service is available.  In addition, state law requires that all ADA 
certified riders receive Metro Mobility service within the Transit Taxing District, as 

established by the State effective March 2006. 
 
The 2012 budget assumed Metro Mobility ridership growth between 3% and 5%.  For the 

first six months of 2012, ridership compared to the same period for 2011 was up 9.5%.  
Growth for the remainder of 2012 is expected to be about 10%.  This additional demand 

for service requires Metro Mobility to increase service hours and fuel usage.  These 
increased service costs will be partially offset by higher fare revenues and state fuel tax 
credits. The $2,495,000 net cost of the service level increase will be covered with 

existing reserves (fund balances).  With this amendment, Metro Mobility’s 2012 
operating budget will be $47,522,544. 

 
Through the 2009 Regional Solicitation Process, MVTA submitted and received a CMAQ 
award for three years of operating assistance and six forty-foot buses on I-35W South 

for express service between Savage and downtown Minneapolis as well as limited stop 
service from Burnsville to downtown Minneapolis and the University of Minnesota.  MVTA 

intends to begin operating this new service on September 4, 2012.  The Council has 
applied for the federal funds and will enter into a sub-recipient agreement with MVTA to 
provide the funding. 

 
 



 

 2 

 
The specific changes for MTS are as follows: 

 
Metropolitan Transportation Services 

 
Metro Mobility 

Increase/(Decrease) in Revenues: $370,000; Expenditures:  $2,865,000; Reserves:  

($2,495,000) 

 Increase anticipated fare revenue $310,000 to recognize higher than expected 

ridership and fare collections.  

 Increase state tax fuel credits by $60,000 to recognize higher fuel usage and the 

corresponding tax credit.  

 Increase transit programs expense by $2,122,000 to account for increased service 

hours needed by Metro Mobility to address additional service demand.  

 Increase materials and supplies (fuel) expense by $743,000 to account for 

increased fuel usage by Metro Mobility fleet to address additional service demand.  

 

Contracted Services 

Increase/(Decrease) in Revenues: $151,260; Expenditures:  $151,260; Reserves: $0 

 Increase federal revenues by $151,260 to recognize FTA funds that will be used to 

pay 80% of the new MVTA I-35W transit service cost. The local match required for 

these funds will be provided by the Council in the form of a capital asset match 

funded by RTC.  

 Increase grants-governmental (pass-through) expense by $151,260 to recognize 

the expense related to sub-recipient payments made to MVTA.  

Rationale 

This amendment recognizes Metro Mobility’s increased ridership demand and the 

associated fare revenue, state tax fuel credits and expense adjustments required to 
meet that demand. It also allows the Council to pass through federal funds awarded to 

MVTA. 

Funding 

The $2,495,000 net costs associated with the ADA increase in ridership demand will be 

funded out of Metro Mobility's existing fund balance. This use of reserves will drop Metro 
Mobility below its Council approved target fund balance of 10%. This use of reserves will 

be replenished in 2012 with Regionally Allocated MVST. The MVTA pass-through portion 
of the amendment has no fiscal impact on the Council. 

Known Support / Opposition 

MVTA supports the approval of funding for the start-up of I-35W South service. There is 
no known opposition to this amendment. 

  



 

 1 

 


	2012-223 Committee Report for Council Meeting
	0808_2012_223
	0808_2012_223
	use this!2012-223  MC Business Items (2)
	usethis2012-223 Environmental Services

	T223


